

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1458

Page 1, line 10, remove "and"

Page 1, line 10, after the second "date" insert "; and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, line 21, replace "and" with "or"

Page 1, line 21, after "planner" insert ", or both,"

Page 2, line 5, replace "amount" with "number"

Page 2, line 7, replace "amount" with "number"

Page 2, line 24, remove "energy"

Page 2, line 27, after the underscored period insert "Eligible grantees under the energy infrastructure development grant fund include a county, city, school district, township, rural ambulance service district, rural fire protection district, hospital district, park district, water district, and any other political subdivision that can demonstrate initial impact affecting basic governmental services it provides, directly necessitated by oil and gas development."

Page 3, line 6, after "through" insert "allocations and"

Page 4, line 16, remove ", provided through grants to school districts in the county for one-time expenditures, or"

Page 4, remove line 17

Page 4, line 18, remove "road and bridge purposes"

Page 6, line 8, overstrike "county superintendent of"

Page 6, line 9, overstrike "schools" and insert immediately thereafter "superintendent of public instruction"

Page 6, line 21, overstrike "county superintendent of schools of each"

Page 6, line 22, overstrike "oil-producing county" and insert immediately thereafter "superintendent of public instruction"

Page 6, line 22, after "treasurer" insert "of each oil-producing county"

Page 6, line 26, overstrike "county superintendent of schools" and insert immediately thereafter "superintendent of public instruction"

Page 9, line 17, after "year" insert "beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012."

Page 9, line 23, after the underscored period insert "The payment under this subsection for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012, may be made by the state treasurer as soon as funds are available after the effective date of this subsection."

Page 9, line 23, after the underscored comma insert "in June of each year"

Page 10, line 27, after the underscored comma insert "in June of each year"

Page 11, line 18, after "a" insert "or from other sources"

Page 11, line 20, replace "Grants" with "The infrastructure development office shall provide an annual report on grants"

Page 11, line 20, remove "must obtain prior"

Page 11, line 21, replace "approval from" with "to"

Page 14, line 12, remove "first fiscal year of the"

Page 14, line 13, replace "biennium beginning July 1, 2011," with "period beginning with the effective date of this Act "

Page 14, line 13, after the period insert "During the period from the effective date of this Act through June 30, 2011, the energy development impact office shall perform the functions of the infrastructure development office under this section and section 57-51-15.1 relating to direct allocation of funds to political subdivisions but not including making of grants under section 57-51-15.1."

Page 14, line 16, remove "energy"

Page 14, after line 28, insert:

"SECTION 12. EMERGENCY. Sections 1 and 2, that portion of section 3 designated as subsection 6 of section 57-51-15, and sections 5, 9, and 11 of this Act are declared to be an emergency measure."

Re-number accordingly